www.kaiser-kuehne.com T +49 4254 /93 15-0

© Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate D-27324 Eystrup

Installation

platform orientation
1:100

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

detail of check mark

1:5

platform fastening
1:10

play level
check mark

position:
top
middle
bottom

mounting

bracket
post

Assign a device location considering the space requirement (impact area).

. Excavate soil for foundations, according to drawing.

Please note: To achieve maximum stability and a safe installation, a moderate level
of soil solubility is required.

. Pour in a drain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm thickness between the boftom of

the posts and plain base of foundation.

. Insert reinforcing steel info the corresponding holes of the posts.
. Place posts type A according to the corresponding number (see foundation layout)

into the respective foundation hole. Play level mark (=aluminium blind rivet)
complies with the installation depth. Align every post by means of the play level
mark facing intc the same direction (see detail or foundation layout).

. For installation of the pre-assembled components and/or single parts, the

screws slightly have to be lubricated with installation paste!

Screw fogether plafforms and posts by using the middle hole in the mounting
brackets.

Tighten all screws after having aligned all components.

Screw connections see details in attached list.

. Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round off the

edges, cover the foundations with a surface which meefs the requirement for
impact attenuation so that the critical fall height of the surfacing is equal fo, or
greater than, the free height of fall of the equipment (acc. to EN 1176-1).

. According to maintenance instructions, check all screw connections affer &4-5

weeks and retighten, if necessary.

Please ensure that all special tools supplied (e.q. Allen key for secured Allen
screws etc.) and all specific documents which are or may be useful for safety
management acc. to EN 1176-7 (e.g. invoice, delivery note, order acknowledgement,
installation instructions, maintenance instructions) are forwarded to the persons
responsible.

Installation

Item No. Description Scale Date

028200502 Brigde combination 1:50 06/23 EB

Page
1/4


AutoCAD SHX Text
1. Assign a device location considering the space requirement (impact area).  Assign a device location considering the space requirement (impact area).  2. Excavate soil for foundations, according to drawing. Excavate soil for foundations, according to drawing. Please note: To achieve maximum stability and a safe installation, a moderate level of soil solubility is required. 3. Pour in a drain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm thickness between the bottom of Pour in a drain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm thickness between the bottom of the posts and plain base of foundation. 4. Insert reinforcing steel into the corresponding holes of the posts. Insert reinforcing steel into the corresponding holes of the posts. 5. Place posts type A according to the corresponding number (see foundation layout) Place posts type A according to the corresponding number (see foundation layout) into the respective foundation hole. Play level mark (=aluminium blind rivet) complies with the installation depth. Align every post by means of the play level mark facing into the same direction (see detail or foundation layout).  ! Screw together platforms and posts by using the middle hole in the mounting brackets. Screw connections see details in attached list. 7. Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round off the Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round off the edges, cover the foundations with a surface which meets the requirement for impact attenuation so that the critical fall height of the surfacing is equal to, or greater than, the free height of fall of the equipment (acc. to EN 1176-1). 8. According to maintenance instructions, check all screw connections after 4-5 According to maintenance instructions, check all screw connections after 4-5 weeks and retighten, if necessary. Please ensure that all special tools supplied (e.g. Allen key for secured Allen screws etc.) and all specific documents which are or may be useful for safety management acc. to EN 1176-7 (e.g. invoice, delivery note, order acknowledgement, installation instructions, maintenance instructions) are forwarded to the persons responsible.

AutoCAD SHX Text
platform

AutoCAD SHX Text
platform fastening 1:10

AutoCAD SHX Text
middle

AutoCAD SHX Text
mounting bracket

AutoCAD SHX Text
post

AutoCAD SHX Text
top

AutoCAD SHX Text
bottom

AutoCAD SHX Text
drill hole position:

AutoCAD SHX Text
detail of check mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
post

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:5

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level check mark 

AutoCAD SHX Text
platform orientation 1:100


‘sawedy 3bprug yueyd yunow

SPJEMJBLSR 'ZL0 04 600 PUB 900 O4 £00 S450d
04 s)iespJaenb pamoq pue sjaued |1jul Junow JsJid

¢ YN\

3 jsow ayy ui jsay siy} wioyaad osyy ‘ybnouayy sassed (ww 0gz ¢) @ 2go4d Jeyy ajeyney o) ybnous biq aq oy
Buis yaes ‘uanib sadou yied jeuaye) ayy Jo ubisap ayy yyim -9, N3 budeyans pue juswdinbs punodbie)d oy
y} ur paydads se ‘Juiod juawdesjua peay a)qissod Aue Joy paxdayd aq o) aaey sadod J1ed 3PIS 3Y4 JO Saysaw
01JB)]B4SUI P3UIDUI UB Y}IM "W(Q ‘0 P33IX3 JoU JSnw Sjuiod |eUIWID} OM} 3y} UIBM4AQ 4yBIay Ul 3uaJajIp 3Y| o
'Spua adoJ xi4 'pua adod 3y Aoa4sap 1M SIy4 ‘Burd 1e43w 3y4 YbNoJYy MIIIS JOU O "MIJIIS HUNSIB4UNOI
104 9)0Y Y} pulydaq pajero) aq 4snw pua adod 3y} U0-passaJd 3A33)S WNIUIWN|E 3y} '§33I0S Y4 04Ul Pa4IasUl
SNDJ3UO §SOW BY4 Ul §SB} WI0JJI34 'sadod |IeJ |edaje) 3y} jo saysaw ay} ybnouyy sassed ‘|-97|) N3 buneyins
dinba punoJbAed Joy paepueys ayy ul paiyrads ‘(ww 0€Z ¢) g 3gosd 3y} pue ww O£z JSE3] JE S| adod jedljIaA
» awedy 9bpruq usamyaq yypim Jauul Yy J14un swedy 36plIg Jo (4330s) 3331d BulyIBUL0I 0ul SPUS 3doJ JIasu| e
isyun) Buixiy ay4 ur 31qixa)4 ulewad 4snw $410GaA3 3y} 'SUOI}IBUL0I pa4ioq dweyd jou o :uopnen
‘awedy abplug ayy
34 pue (3pIs Yoea uo $3331d 0M}) SPE3J) UIPOOM 3} Jo sPUd 3dod 3yy Je ZLW S4109343 3y} Jayjaboy MaIIS e
(451) paydeyje ur sjieyap 9as awedy abplig o4 Jaliieq Jau/sadod Jied eI34R] JO SUDIIIUUOI M3IIS)
SDpIJq {Ue|d J0J SUOIJINJJSUl UoIJe ]Sy

0-GlL €6/ %S 2y 6v+ L WO 8UYSNY-IBSIEY MMM dnisA3 pgeLe-a eresebuaziai4 suyny g 1esey O

uonejelsu|

[0
g
m
T
™
o
£ ©
8
o
3 O
5 1O
N ™
C
o
T
£
el
£
o
. O
S o
52O
c O
S
A&
Q
o)
[p]
S
S A
c @
s8

Installation


AutoCAD SHX Text
Installation instructions for plank bridge (Screw connections of lateral rail ropes/net barrier to bridge frame see details in attached list) Screw together the eyebolts M12 at the rope ends of the wooden treads (two pieces on each side) and the fixing links of the bridge frame. : Do not clamp bolted connections, the eyebolts must remain flexible in the fixing links! Insert rope ends into connecting piece (socket) of bridge frame until the inner width between bridge frame and first vertical rope is at least 230 mm and the probe D (  230 mm), specified in the standard for playground equipment and at least 230 mm and the probe D (  230 mm), specified in the standard for playground equipment and  230 mm and the probe D (  230 mm), specified in the standard for playground equipment andsurfacing EN 1176-1, passes through the meshes of the lateral rail ropes. Perform test in the most onerous way. Once inserted into the socket, the aluminium sleeve pressed-on the rope end must be located behind the hole for oval head countersunk screw. Do not screw through the metal ring, this will destroy the rope end. Fix rope ends.  The difference in height between the two terminal points must not exceed 0, 0m. With an inclined installation, the meshes of the side rail ropes have to be checked for any possible head entrapment point, as specified in the standard for playground equipment and surfacing EN 1176-1. With the design of the lateral rail ropes given, each single mesh has to be big enough to facilitate that probe D (  230 mm) passes through. Also perform this test in the most onerous way.

AutoCAD SHX Text
First mount infill panels and bowed guardrails to posts 003 to 006 and 009 to 012, afterwards mount plank bridge frames.


"1senbal uo payIWIgNs 8q UBD OG: | 9IS UOIBIUSWINI0P Uole|[eisul Uy
"pa1edIpUl SUOISUBWIP 8y} O} 1ajal ases|d

‘(s|reyop 9)buis wol) Yede) ajeos 01 10U SI UOIE|BISUI SIY} ‘DZIS Jeullo) 8y} 01 anQg
:9]0U ases|d

T\
13A3) Aeyd

1994s BupJoyulad
L00-L6EELTL ! W 6.
uoyydinasul jsod

'z

19A3) NBM / \ x p
2000000000000000 ,n/u.. 0Q00000000000000(
A | .
m ] B \\ 1 (1 (1
e |
L |1 ry
m
q
‘Xew
11e4 40 yybiay 3auy wnwixew § L
b4
0-G} €6/ ¥S gy 6b+ L WO 8UYSNY-ISSIBY MMM dnusA3 vgese-a sresebyszieig suyny g Jssiey @ uone|felsu|

Page
3/4

Date

Scale

Item No.

Description

06/23 EB

1:50

Brigde combination

028200502

Installation


AutoCAD SHX Text
001

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
002

AutoCAD SHX Text
008

AutoCAD SHX Text
009

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
003

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
004

AutoCAD SHX Text
010

AutoCAD SHX Text
014

AutoCAD SHX Text
011

AutoCAD SHX Text
005

AutoCAD SHX Text
006

AutoCAD SHX Text
012

AutoCAD SHX Text
007

AutoCAD SHX Text
013

AutoCAD SHX Text
+0,60

AutoCAD SHX Text
+1,20

AutoCAD SHX Text
+0,60

AutoCAD SHX Text
016

AutoCAD SHX Text
020

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
015

AutoCAD SHX Text
019

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
018

AutoCAD SHX Text
022

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
017

AutoCAD SHX Text
021

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
max.

AutoCAD SHX Text
maximum free height of fall

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
001

AutoCAD SHX Text
post inscription

AutoCAD SHX Text
reinforcing steel

AutoCAD SHX Text
type of foundation

AutoCAD SHX Text
1273391-001

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A


www.kaiser-kuehne.com T +49 4254 /93 15-0

© Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate D-27324 Eystrup

Installation

type A fype B

1:20 1:20
_|play level ,%3 play level T play level
|/ mark . i

(=) [=]

~ N

(=) (=}
S| A
0|
(=) 3~

(=) (=}

\D_ i

S 1]

reinforcing sfeel/ ‘
| 00,30
concrete
00,40 gravel
type S
1:20
R play level
S \ mark
‘ |play level
-
e '\:‘fxreinforcing ‘
concretfe e e,
gravel 0,60x1,00
. Item No. Description Scale Date Page
Installation 028200502  Brigde combination 1:50 06/23EB  4/4


AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
45°

AutoCAD SHX Text
R0,10

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
type A

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:20

AutoCAD SHX Text
type A

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:20

AutoCAD SHX Text
reinforcing steel

AutoCAD SHX Text
gravel

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
R0,10

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
gravel

AutoCAD SHX Text
reinforcing steel

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
type S 1:20

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
type B 1:20


Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate

List of screw connections
Page 1 /3

Item: 028200502 Order: 1295213
Bridge combination
Location: Building Project:
14 x SFES1200001 Platform fastening to stainless steel post,
nut on the side of the platform
o per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
/ > 1 x 14 x | 3430021 Lock nut M12 DIN985 A2
S \
\_/% 1x 14 x | 2030651 Cheese head screw with pin M12 x 125

<

/

40 x SFES1210001 Standard bolting of attachment parts
(except platforms) to stainless steel posts
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
\ﬁ‘ ) 1x  |40x |2030168 | Cheese head screw with pin M12x140

8 x SFES1200011 Stainless steel support post with screw thread
7SN per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 8 x 2030247 Cheese head screw with pin M12 x 255
24 x SFES1200006 Plank bridge frame at stainless steel post
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
— 1x 24 x 2030246 Cheese head screw M12 x 110 with pin
—

Im Sudloh 5§ 27324 Eystrup

www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com

=
@

+49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24




Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate

List of screw connections
Page 2 [/ 3

ltem: 028200502

Bridge combination
Location: Building Project:

Order:

1295213

24 x SFAS1200001 Plank bridge railing ropes in plank bridge frame

per SC

Detail in der Draufsicht

Total

K&K-Iltem

Marking

Linsensenk-Blechschraube-Torxantrieb-6,3x32-A2 1 X

24 x

3400515

Oval head countersunk screw Torx & 6,3 x 32 galv.

\ Standpfosten

Seilende der
Sprossenbriicken-
Bristun

9

N

Aluminium

Stutzen Endverpressung

——— Sprossenbriickenrahmen
| Edelstahl

4 x SFAS1200017 Supporting cables of plank bridge at plank bridge

frame (>6.00 m span width)

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
2x 8 x 3430041 Hexagon cap nut M16 DIN986 A2
2x 8 x 3430060 Washer @ 17 DIN125 A2
2x 8 x 3400526 Hexagon head screw M16 x 50 DIN 933 A2
44 x SFAS1270001 Reinforcing steel bar for posts
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
—
1x 44 x 12130000 Reinforcing steel & 10 x 310 DIN 488
™~
;\
9, N 2
A ™
—
1 x SFWZ0000009 Hexagon insert socket driver 10mm 1/2"
with borehole for Pin
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 1x 2030170 Hexagon insert socket driver 10 mm 1/2"
with drill hole for Pin

Im Siidloh 5 27324 Eystrup www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com

=
@

+49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24




Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate

List of screw connections
Page 3 / 3

ltem: 028200502 Order: 1295213
Bridge combination
Location: Building Project:
1 x SFWZ0000010 Security bit TORX PLUS IPR 30 x 25
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 1x 3490038 Security bit TORX PLUS IPR 30 x 25
2 x SFWZ0000012 Lubricating metal (30 g box) incl. brush
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 2x 5300039 Lubricating metal box 30g
1x 2x 5200026 Brush for lubricating metal

Im Siidloh 5 27324 Eystrup www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com

& +49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24




	Pläne und Ansichten
	028200502-m-1
	028200502-m-2
	028200502-m-3
	028200502-m-4


